
  

HUMAN RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Wednesday, 1 July 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
 

C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 
E14 2BG 

 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 
Members: 
 
Membership to be confirmed at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 24 June 
2015. 
 
Deputies:  
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 

 



 
 
 
 Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication. 
   
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 
  

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST   
 

1 - 4 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the unrestricted minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 25 March 2015 and 28 May 
2015.   

 

 

3. REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES  
 

 

3 .1 Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings   

 

13 - 20 

3 .2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee   
 

21 - 26 

3 .3 Quarterly report - new starters, January 2015 - March 2015   
 

27 - 40 

3 .4 Routes into Employment   
 

41 - 50 

3 .5 Employment Options and Workforce Savings Update   
 

51 - 64 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

 



 
 
 
 6. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  

 

65 - 74 

 To confirm as a correct record the Exempt/Confidential Minutes of the 
Human Resources Committee meetings held on 25 March 2015 and 28 
May 2015. 
 

 

 

7. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS OF CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR, RESOURCES  

 

 

7 .1 Employment Options - Service Head   
 

75 - 84 

7 .2 Creation of and appointing to two new Chief Officer posts 
(Children's Social Care and Adult's Social Care)   

 

85 - 94 

7 .3 Senior Management Vacancies   
 

95 - 118 

8. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS WHICH 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

 

 

Next Meeting of the Committee 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 28 October 2015 at 
7.30 p.m. in C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 
2BG 
 
 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
[...]
 profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 25/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2015 
 

ROOM MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE,  
 

5 CLOVE CRESCENT,  
 

LONDON, E14 2BG 
 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Dave Chesterton 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Julia Dockerill 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 

 

  
Officers Present: 

Simon Kilbey Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce Development 
Mark Keeble Senior Business Partner Human Resources 
Antoinette Duhaney Committee Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED – That the unrestricted minutes of the meetings of the Human 
Resources Committee held on 28th January and 19th February 2015 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 
 
VARIATION OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
With the consent of the Committee, the Chair agreed to vary the order of 
business to allow item 3.3 to be considered prior to items 3.1 and 3.2.  These 
minutes reflect the order in which items were considered. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 25/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

2 

 
 

3. REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 
 
 

3.1 SENIOR MANAGEMENT VACANCIES AND APPOINTMENTS 
 
Simon Kilbey, Head of Human Resources and Workforce Development 
presented the report and updated the Committee on progress with recruiting 
to senior management posts within the Council.   During the recruitment 
process, there had been ongoing discussions with the Commissioners 
aboutstatutory officer positions. 
 

The Chair of the Committee expressed her disappointment at the lack of 
progress in appointing a Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service and reiterated 
the resolution passed by the Committee at a previous meeting endorsing the 
decision by full Council to seek to recruit a Chief Executive through a 
competitive selection process.  Howe
[...]
ble to assist the Council 
in meeting its needs, there were no immediate plans to use other providers, 
but this could be explored in the future. 
 
Recruitment of Social Workers was a challenge for all Local Authorities in 
London with staff being poached.  In addition many SWs were seeking 
employment through agencies as it was more financially beneficial than a 
permanent contract. There was good placement support for NQSWs and 
many were retained at the completion of their placement.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That a report on other providers who can support apprenticeship 

schemes and facilitate engagement with hard to reach communities be 
presented to a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 

3.3 EMPLOYMENT OPTIONS AND WORKFORCE SAVINGS UPDATE 
 
The report was introduced by Mark Keeble, Senior HR & WD Business 
Partner.  It was reported that 120 posts were to be deleted resulting in savings 
of £3.5m.  A briefing session would be held in the following week in respect of 
Public Health Outreach Workers (15 posts available).  Staff leaving the 
Council’s employment who were residents of the Borough had been referred 
to Skillsmatch for support.  Non-residents had been referred to SeeTec in 
Stratford.  To date there had been no compulsory redundancies and officers 
were confident that all Home Care Staff wishing to remain in the Council’s 
employment would be redeployed into alternative posts 

Page 8



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 25/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

5 

 
The biggest risk was the Home Care service and the following key points 
were highlighted: 
 

• Out of a total of 73 Home Care staff, 45 had requested VR/ER.  
 
Of the 28 Home Care staff that wished to remain with LBTH: 

• 12 would be appointed to Service User Liaison roles (including 2 to 
Monitoring Supervisor roles) 

• 4 going to be Reablement Officers posts 

• 2 going into Day Care Officer roles 

• 2 going to be Driver/Technicians posts 

• 2 going to be Passenger Assistants posts 

• 5 remaining staff were undecided; Employment opportunities within 
Parking Services and Idea Stores were being considered 

 
In response to questions and observations from Members, Mr Kilbey stated 
work was under way to consider other measures/options to achieve the 
required savings and a further update report would be presented to the 
Committee In May 2015.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the current position on the outcome of Employment Options 

requests and actions taken in response to the Equality Impact 
Assessment be noted. 
 

(2) That the information provided on the delivery of workforce savings and 
measures in place to reduce the risk of compulsory redundancy be 
noted. 
 

(3) That the current position of arrangements for managing redeployment 
be noted. 
 

(4) That the position on individual exits costing £100k or more be noted. 
 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the 
remaining agenda item contained information defined as exempt or 

Page 9



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 25/03/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

6 

confidential in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 

Summary of Part 2 (Exempt) Proceedings 
 
 

6. RESTRICTED MINUTES 
 
The restricted minutes of the meetings of the Human Resources Committee 
held on 28th January and 19th February 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to minor amendments. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.48 p.m. 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson 
Human Resources Committee 

 
 

Page 10



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
28/05/2015 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(EXTRAORDINARY MEETING) 

 
HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 28 MAY 2015 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - MULBERRY PLACE 

 
Members Present: 
 
 Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair) 
 
 Councillor Dave Chesterton 
Councillor Julia Dockerill 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
 Councillor John Pierce (substitute for Councillor Rachel Blake) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (substitute for Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 

Councillor Rachel Blake 

 
Officers and Others Present: 
 
 Simon Kilbey – Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce Development 
 David Galpin – Service Head, Legal Service 
 John Williams – Service Head, Democratic Services 
 Max Caller – DCLG Commissioner 
 Julie Towers – Penna Ltd. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The Committee considered whether to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the following agenda items.  In view of the subject matter of 
the report and the information contained therein, the Committee concluded 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption on the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.  Accordingly it was:- 

Page 11



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
28/05/2015 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

3. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, 
RESOURCES 
 

4. RECRUITMENT OF HEAD OF PAID SERVICE/CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Service Head, Human Resources 
and Workforce Development regarding the Appointment of a Chief Executive. 
 
The Chair agreed the reasons for urgency as set out in the report.  
 
Following debate the Committee agreed a series of proposals for the job 
description and person specification, remuneration and term of appointment 
and appraisal arrangements to apply to the post; and a timetable for 
appointment by 28th August 2015 in accordance with the Secretary of State’s 
Direction. 
 
Mr Caller confirmed on behalf of the DCLG Commissioners that the above 
decision met with the Commissioners’ agreement and the requirements of the 
relevant Directions. 
 

5. PROCESS FOR APPOINTMENT TO NEW CHIEF OFFICER ROLES 
(FORMERLY ESCW) (TO FOLLOW) 
 
The Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce Development advised 
the Committee that this item was withdrawn. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
There were no additional urgent items of business. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 p.m. 
  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson 
Human Resources Committee 

 
 

Page 12



Non-Executive Report of the: 

Human Resources Committee 

1 July 2015 
 

 
Report of:John S. Williams. Service Head, Democratic 
Services 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
meetings of the Human Resources Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16 for 
the information of members of the Committee. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Human ResourcesCommitteeis recommended to:  
 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 13



 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 

 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 Not applicable to noting reports. 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 At the reconvened Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 24 June 

2015, the Authority approved the review of proportionality, establishment of 
the Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto. 

 
3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at the 

start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are established, that 
those committees note their Terms of Reference, Quorum and Membership 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year.  These are set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
the report respectively. 

 
3.3 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at the 

meeting of the Council on 24 June 2015, are as set out in Appendix 3 to this 
report. 

 
3.4 In accordance with the agreed calendar, meetings are scheduled to take 

place at 7.30pm. 
 

3.5 At the time of writing this report the reconvened AGM on 24 June had yet to 
take place. Any alterations made at that meeting and the membership of the 
Human Resources Committee (Appendix 2) will be tabled at the meeting on 1 
July 2015. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
4.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its terms of reference during the 

year will include comments on the financial implications of decisions provided 
by the Chief Finance Officer.  There are no specific comments arising from 
the recommendations in this report. 

 
5. LEGALCOMMENTS  
 
5.1 The information provided for the Committee to note is in line with the Council’s 

Constitution and the resolutions made by Full Council on 24 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 When drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to avoiding 

schools holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and other 
important dates where at all possible. 

 
7. BEST VALUE (BV) IMPLICATIONS 

[...]
or membership of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with the Constitution and agreed procedures. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Human ResourcesCommitteeis recommended to:  
 

1. Agree the terms of reference for Appointments Sub-Committees for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2015/16 as set out at paragraph 4.1 below; 
 

2. That the arrangements for nominating Councillors to serve on an 
Appointments Sub-Committee be agreed as set out at paragraph 4.2 below 
and the Service Head, Democratic Services be authorised to agree the dates 
of Appointments Sub-Committee meetings and the membership of the Sub-
Committee for each appointment that is required in accordance with 
nominations from the Group Leaders and Mayor; and     
 

3. That the Committee note the process for appointment to Chief Officer and 
Deputy Chief Officer posts as set out at paragraph 5 below. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 21



 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 

 
1.1 The Constitution requires that the Human Resources Committee sets up 

Appointment Sub-Committees to determine senior officer appointments.   
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 If the Appointment Sub-Committees are not set up then the Council will not be 

able to proceed with appointments to senior officer posts. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 Under the Officer Employment Procedure Rules at Part 4.9 of the Council’s 

Constitution, the Appointments Sub-Committee will be established on criteria 
approved by the Human Resources Committee comprising relevant 
Councillors to make appointments to Chief Officer and Deputy Chief Officer 
posts.   

 
3.2 The Human Resources Committee has previously agreed these criteria and 

an appointment process designed to meet the requirements of the 
Constitution, to be clear and transparent for Councillors and officers, and to 
follow recruitment best practice resulting in a successful and fair appointments 
process.   
 

3.3 This report sets out the process for Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Offi
[...]
7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7.1

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e

 8
3

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e

 8
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 7.2

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7.3

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e

 1
0
5

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e

 1
0
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes Part 1 HRC 280515 FINAL

	3.1 Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	3.1b Appendix1 - ToR
	3.1d Appendix3 - dates

	3.2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee
	3.3 Quarterly report - new starters, January 2015 - March 2015
	3.4 Routes into Employment
	3.5 Employment Options and Workforce Savings Update
	6 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes Part 2 HRC 280515 FINAL

	7.1 Employment Options - Service Head
	7.1b revised structure LPG June 2015

	7.2 Creation of and appointing to two new Chief Officer posts (Children's Social Care and Adult's Social Care)
	7.3 Senior Management Vacancies
	7.3b Indicative Timetable CExec AppA
	7.3c Indicative Timetable for SH Commissioning and Health AppB
	7.3d JD Service Head Commissioning and Health AppC




Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.41 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Councillor Sirajul Islam

Apologies: None

Officers Present:
David Galpin – (Service Head, Legal Services, 

Law Probity & Governance)
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director Communities, 

Localities & Culture)
Simon Kilbey – (Service Head, Human Resources 

and Workforce Development)
Mark Keeble – Senior Business Partner Human 

Resources
Matthew Mannion – (Committee Services Manager, 

Democratic Services, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meetings of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 25 March 2015 and 28 May 2015 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 

3.1 Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings 

Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager, introduced the annual 
noting report setting out the Committee’s Terms of Reference as recorded in 
the Constitution. The Membership agreed by Council on 24 June 2015 was 
also tabled for information.

In line with the Constitutional requirements, the Committee were required to 
elect their own Vice Chair for the year. Nominations were requested. 
Councillor Sirajul Islam moved, and Councillor Rachel Blake seconded, that 
Councillor Dave Chesterton be nominated as Vice Chair of the Committee. 
There were no other nominations. The Committee agreed the proposed 
nomination.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That Councillor Dave Chesterton be appointed as the Vice Chair of the 
Human Resources Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year.

3.2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee 

Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager, introduced the annual 
report establishing the Appointments Sub-Committee. Members noted the 
updated membership in line with the Council’s proportionality rules.

The Chair requested that officers make arrangements with her to discuss the 
process behind arranging Appointment Sub-Committees and that in general 
all Human Resources Committee Members should be included in 
communications about Appointment Sub-Committees.

RESOLVED

1. To agree the Terms of Reference for the Appointments Sub-
Committees for the remainder of the municipal year 2015/16 as set out 
at Paragraph 4.1 of the report.

2. That the arrangements for nominating Councillors to serve on 
Appointments Sub-Committees be agreed as set out at Paragraph 4.2 
below and the Service Head, Democratic Services be authorised to 
agree the dates of Appointments Sub-Committee meetings and the 
membership of the Sub-Committee for each appointment that is 
required in accordance with nominations from the Group Leaders and 
Mayor.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3. That the Committee note the process for appointment to Chief Officer 
and Deputy Chief Officer posts as set out at Paragraph 5 of the report.

3.3 Quarterly report - new starters, January 2015 - March 2015 

Simon Kilbey, Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce Development, 
introduced the regular noting report on new starters. He noted the slight 
reductions in the number of residents being recruited and also a small 
reduction in the ethnic mix of recruits, especially in relation to Bangladeshi 
heritage. This was being monitored but it was thought that the small number 
of posts involved resulting in small data sets and the impact of the 
employment options programme could be part of the reason for these figures.

Members discussed the report and in response to questions, Simon Kilbey 
stated that:

 He would look to show the split between new starters and current 
employees who are appointed to new jobs. He would also provide a 
background note on the breakdown of those recently recruited to 
school kitchens.

 Officers could research how groups such as those impacted by 
universal credit changes, or known to homelessness services and the 
like were able to access council jobs and whether they saw the 
adverts. This would need to be factored into the Equalities Action Plan.

 Although there had been a decline in the ethnic mix of recruits, if 
apprenticeships were included in the figures then the Council was 
actually ahead of its targets. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.

3.4 Routes into Employment 

Simon Kilbey, Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce Development, 
introduced the report providing information on a number of schemes the 
Council was running to assist residents into employment. These schemes 
included apprenticeships and pre-apprenticeships schemes and well as 
graduate schemes. He highlighted the statistics available in the report but 
reminded Members that the small sample sizes meant slight changes created 
large percentage differences. He acknowledged that the data could do with 
refining but what was available was a good starting point.

The Chair reminded the Committee that they were particularly interested in 
seeing how apprentices and new starters moved through the Council.

In relation to apprentices, Simon Kilbey reported that 32 had been recruited 
and that a further 20 were planned shortly. Advertising of the second cohort 
was being targeted at schools, in part to try and ensure a better gender 
balance.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

In response to questions Simon Kilbey reported that:
 The retention rate for apprentices was very good and some may have 

left for other jobs because of the skills they were developing so that 
was also a positive.

 Apprentices could use the redeployment process as well as the in 
house temporary staff agency and support for them was being brought 
into the Skills Match Service.

 A future report could be prepared on the support that Skills Match 
could provide to apprentices.

 Officers would explore ways of encouraging better participation in 
recording equalities data.

Finally as a general point, Simon Kilbey noted that the content of the report 
would develop over time. 

The Chair welcomed the report and stated that she looked forward to seeing 
how it would develop.

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.

3.5 Employment Options and Workforce Savings Update 

Mark Keeble, Senior Human Resources and Workforce Development 
Business Partner, introduced the update report on the employment options 
workforce savings programme. He highlighted the key points in the report in 
relation to the 2015/16 programme including that there was currently a 
projected £160k shortfall against the £3.5 million target and officers were 
confident that alternative savings would be identified to cover that. 

Just over 100 posts had been identified through the voluntary 
redundancy/retirement process and figures showing a breakdown of the 
expected savings and shortfalls were set out in the report but the main risk 
was in relation to around £800k of restructures which had not started yet and 
a few ongoing restructures had yet to reach agreement.

In particular he highlighted that it was expected that all savings could be 
achieved without any compulsory redundancies which was a big achievement 
for all involved.

A review had been undertaken of the first year of the process in consultation 
with the unions and some changes had been proposed including:

 Keeping the scheme open at all times rather than having specific 
application deadlines.

 Removing bumped redundancy as a specific option to avoid raising 
expectations as it was rarely used.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 Restricting certain teams from applying, again to avoid raising 
expectations where they could not be met.

 General feedback was good and demonstrated that staff felt the 
approach taken through the scheme was an improvement on previous 
large-scale workforce savings were delivered. It was also felt that the 
general engagement in the process from staff and managers had 
improved and was more constructive.

The Chair and Committee Members welcomed the report and commended 
the way the scheme had progressed.

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee considered whether to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the following agenda items.  In view of the subject matter of 
the reports and the information contained therein, the Committee concluded 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption on the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.  Accordingly it was:-

RESOLVED

1. That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two 
business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

6. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

1. That the Exempt/Confidential minutes of the Human Resources 
Committee meetings held on 25 March 2015 and 28 May 2015 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings 
subject to the inclusion of additional narrative on agenda item 3.1 
(Recruitment of Head of Paid Service/Chief Executive) in the minutes 
of 28 May 2015.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

7. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, 
RESOURCES 

7.1 Employment Options - Service Head 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Paid Service.

After discussion the Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
report.

7.2 Creation of and appointing to two new Chief Officer posts (Children's 
Social Care and Adult's Social Care) 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Head, Human Resources 
and Workforce Development.

After discussion the Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
report.

7.3 Senior Management Vacancies 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Head, Human Resources 
and Workforce Development.

After discussion the Committee agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
report.

8. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Human Resources Committee


